pro-forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, are not necessarily
indicative of what the actual financial position and operating results would have been had the Property acquired in the current year been acquired on September 30, 2014, and
January 1, 2013, respectively, nor do they purport to represent the Company’s future financial position or operating results.

The unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Gladstone Land Corporation
and the accompanying notes thereto filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, and the
historical statements of revenues and certain operating expenses, filed in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X, of Santa Clara Avenue, for the year ended December 31,
2013, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014. In the Company’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the Property acquired have been made.

8

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
ASSETS
Real estate, at cost   $117,118,271   $23,927,000   A   $ 141,045,271

Less: accumulated depreciation   (3,934,269)   —   (3,934,269)

Total real estate, net   113,184,002   23,927,000   A   137,111,002
Lease intangibles, net   761,178   665,000   A   1,426,178
Cash and cash equivalents   3,031,196   873,775   C,D   3,904,971
Restricted cash   2,285   —   2,285
Short-term investments   680,952   —   680,952
Deferred financing costs, net   996,223   —   996,223
Deferred offering costs   134,193   —   134,193
Other assets   1,831,396   (492,000)   B   1,339,396

TOTAL ASSETS   $120,621,425   $24,973,775   $ 145,595,200

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Mortgage notes payable   $ 53,845,598   $25,000,000   C   $ 78,845,598
Borrowings under line of credit   3,500,000   —   3,500,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   928,729   33,113   D   961,842
Due to related parties   448,138   —   448,138
Other liabilities   2,109,267   —   2,109,267

TOTAL LIABILITIES   60,831,732   25,033,113   85,864,845

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; 7,680,264 shares issued and outstanding at September

30, 2014   7,680   —   7,680
Additional paid in capital   64,545,787   —   64,545,787
Distributions in excess of earnings   (4,763,774)   (59,338)   D   (4,823,112)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   59,789,693   (59,338)   59,730,355

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $120,621,425   $24,973,775   $ 145,595,200

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
OPERATING REVENUES:

Rental income   $ 4,027,687   $1,216,362   A   $ 5,244,049
Tenant recovery revenue   10,451   —   10,451

Total operating revenues   4,038,138   1,216,362   5,254,500

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization   722,455   251,911   B   974,366
Management fee   195,609   —   195,609
Incentive fee   41,037   —   41,037
Administration fee   194,464   —   194,464
Professional fees   615,879   —   615,879
Acquisition-related expenses   153,725   (30)   C   153,695
Property operating expenses   119,463   239,371   D   358,834
General and administrative expenses   679,090   —   679,090

Operating expenses before credits from Adviser   2,721,722   491,252   3,212,974
Credits to fees from Adviser   (41,037)   —   (41,037)

Total operating expenses, net of credits to fees   2,680,685   491,252   3,171,937

OPERATING INCOME   1,357,453   725,110   2,082,563

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income   56,234   —   56,234
Other income   —   —   —
Interest expense   (1,118,640)   (825,000)   E   (1,943,640)

Total other expense   (1,062,406)   (825,000)   (1,887,406)
Net (loss) income before income taxes   295,047   (99,890)   195,157

Income tax provision   (1,519,730)   —   F   (1,519,730)

NET (LOSS) INCOME   $(1,224,683)  $ (99,890)   $(1,324,573)

(LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.20)   $ (0.21)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING - basic and diluted   6,214,557   6,214,557

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

10

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(UNAUDITED)

   Historical
Pro-forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma
OPERATING REVENUES:

Rental income   $ 4,828,033   $ 912,271   A   $ 5,740,304
Tenant recovery revenue   11,213   —   11,213

Total operating revenues   4,839,246   912,271   5,751,517

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization   1,065,769   188,933   B   1,254,702
Management fee   778,047   —   778,047
Incentive fee   —   —   —
Administration fee   276,157   —   276,157
Professional fees   453,861   —   453,861
Acquisition-related expenses   334,886   (17,694)   C   317,192
Property operating expenses   284,924   183,872   D   468,796
General and administrative expenses   591,359   —   591,359

Total operating expenses   3,785,003   355,111   4,140,114

OPERATING INCOME   1,054,243   557,160   1,611,403

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest income   10,945   —   10,945
Other income   9,587   —   9,587
Interest expense   (1,280,931)   (597,094)   E   (1,878,025)
Property and casualty recovery   46,456   —   46,456

Total other expense   (1,213,943)   (597,094)   (1,811,037)
Net (loss) income before income taxes   (159,700)   (39,934)   (199,634)

Income tax provision   (20,103)   —   F   (20,103)

NET (LOSS) INCOME   $ (179,803)  $ (39,934)   $ (219,737)

(LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.03)   $ (0.03)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING - basic and diluted   6,555,539   6,555,539

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

11

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA

CONDENDSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On October 29, 2014, Gladstone Land Corporation, through its wholly-owned operating partnership, Gladstone Land Limited Partnership (collectively with Gladstone Land
Corporation, the “Company”), acquired two farms totaling approximately 333 gross acre of farmland located in Ventura County, California (the “Property”) for approximately